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Taxation remains the main issue with which the business environment in Romania is facing, however it has a statistically significant
decrease compared to 2015 (-15pp). At the same time, the lack of qualified personnel (+11pp) and competition (+ 8pp) recorded a
statistically significant increase in 2016.
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. Which is currently the most important problem faced by your company? Unique respomse.
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36% of companies encountered the problem of employees leaving abroad, while 68% said that skilled personnel was the main
category affected. The companies affected by this phenomenon are mainly active in North - East Region.

Labor migration — 2016 (%)

2016 (N=500) Categories of personnel affected— 2016 (%)
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. Has your company encountered the problem of employees leaving abroad? What categories of personnel have been affected?
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Similar to the 2015 survey, in 2016 the competitors hierarchy is maintained, but there is an increases in the proportion of those who
perceive the foreign companies/multinationals as competitors to their businesses (+16pp vs 2015).

Competition- 2016 compared to 2015 (%)
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. Who is the main competitor of your business? How about the second competitor of your business? And the third?
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Reduction of taxation (49%), bureaucracy (14%), streamlining the access to EU funds (9%) and VAT reduction/simplification of
procedures for VAT return (9%) are the main economic measures that would lead to improving the economic activities of companies in

Romania.

Incentives for economic activities— 2016 (%)
Reduction of taxation (taxes and fees) e 49
Reduction of bureaucracy NGNS 14
Facilitating to obtain EU funds NN ©
VAT reduction /simplification of procedures for VAT return NN °
Simplification of legislation NI S
Facilitating access to finance NG 7
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Specify 3 economic measures that would help improve the economic activity in your field.



In 2015 the labor cost (+8pp), turnover (+7pp) and net profit after taxes (+5pp) are the indicators that had a significant increase
compared to 2014, while the material costs (energy, raw materials, etc.) remained unchanged (+6pp).

I. Assessment of the previous year - 2016 compared to 2015 (%)
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Which of the following indicators, relevant in your activity, have decreased, remained unchanged or increased in the last year within your 6 2/
TNS company? .



In 2015, the company’s general economic situation has improved (+6pp vs. 2014), banks have had a greater openness towards

crediting (+10pp vs. 2014), and company’ sales slightly increased (+4pp).

Il. Assessment of the previous year - 2016 compared to 2015 (%)
Il. KEY INDICATORS

2015 -30 [ 45 24 1
Your company’s sales Turnover between 1 -10 million Euros Turnover < 1 million Euros
2016 25 | W49 [T
- 2015 26 21
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2016 (11 ] 437 K 20
General . 2015 33 35
ener:a ec-onomlc South-East region
situation
2016 -29 [ 36 33 1
2015 59 1
Your company’s own
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P 2016 | 8 29 | 61 1
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2016 a7h 20
B It has worsened M Don't know / Don't answer M It has improved
It remained unchanged Don't apply

2015: N= 500 respondents

. 2016: N= 500 respondents
TNS For each of the following factors would you say that they have improved, worsened or remained unchanged in the last year?
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Compared to the expectations of 2015, in 2016 the companies expect the turnover to grow (+5pp), but the number of employees is
expected to remain constant.

Expectations towards the next year - 2015 vs 2016 — 2016 compared to 2015 (%)
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In the next year, how much do you estimate that your company will increase or decrease regarding the following indicators?
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In 2016 NAD(DNA), TLI(ITM) and CCIR are institutions with the highest level of confidence among the companies in Romania.
Compared with 2015, in 2016 banks recorded a significant growth (+12pp), NAFA (ANAF) (+7pp), CCIR (+5pp) and CC (+5pp).

Confidence in institutions — 2016 compared to 2015 *
PERCENTAGE OF ALL THOSE WHO HAVE

AN OPINION (without “CAN NOT
APPRECIATE")

% of total respondents

National Anticorruption Directorate (NAD) 2015(N=435) 2016(N=461) 65%

60% 69%

Territorial Labor Inspectorate (TLI)

2015(N=461) 2016(N=481)

The Chamber of Commerce and Industry of Romania (CCIR)

2015(N=407) 2016(N=460)

National Agency for Fiscal Administration (NAFA)

Banks in Romania
Ministry of Public Finance
Competition Council

Local authorities (city hall, prefecture)

Ministry of Economy, Trade and Business Environment

Agency of Payments and Interventions for Agriculture (APIA)

Ministry of Energy
Ministry of Regional Development and Public Administration

Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development

*0Only those who have answered with very much and a lot of

How much confidence do you havein ... ? confidence

/22%
20% 21%

89 20%

—e—Total 2015 (N=500) —=—Total 2016 (N=500),

2015(N=468) 2016(N=491)
2015(N=476) 2016(N=494)
2015(N=469) 2016(N=484)
2015(N=385) 2016(N=413)
2015(N=460) 2016(N=481)
2015(N=403) 2016(N=454)
2015(N=237) 2016(N=298)
2015(N=383) 2016(N=407)
2015(N=384) 2016(N=425)

2015(N=292) 2016(N=363)

'1‘ Significantly higher than 2015 wave (95% Cl)
¢ Significantly lower than 2015 wave (95% Cl)




Accessing European funds, generally obtaining approvals and permits, but also lifting seizures of bank accounts are the most difficult
interactions with state institutions. They recorded significant increases compared to 2015, +20pp respectively +10pp, and +5pp.

l. Interactions of companies with public institutions— 2016 compared to 2015 (%)

2015 36 8
Interaction with NAFA
2016 34 4
. 2015 12 2
Unlocking some accounts or
lifting seizures
Oy 46| 16 1wy
Generally obtaining 2015 20 =R
approvals and the
necessary permits 2016 59 12@, 1
2015 12 I A
Accessing European funds
2016 61 °o 15y
. . . . . 2016
Participation in public
auctions
2015 17 26
m Difficult/ Very ~ ® Neither easy nor difficult Easy/Very  m Don't know/ Don't answer
2015: N= 500 respondents ¢ Significantly higher than 2015 wave (95% Cl) §#&—=
2016: N= 500 respondents * Significantly lower than 2015 wave (95% Cl) &y

TNS On a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 means very difficult and 5 means very easy, how would you assess are carring out the following activities in Romania?



48% of companies say that interaction with state institutions is very time consuming (a slightly higher percentage compared to 2015
+4pp), while 5% say the opposite. The activity of inspection authorities is perceived as unfair and unprofessional by 13% of those
surveyed, a percentage slightly higher compared 2015 (+3pp).

Il. Interactions of companies with public institutions— 2016 compared to 2015 (%)

Relation with state institutions

TOTAL 2015 (N=500) 44 48 7 I

TOTAL 2016 (N=500) 48 46 5 I

B Much time B No more nor less /As necessary Little time W Don't know/ Don't answer

The activity of inspection authorities

[ Companies in production, [ Companies in services sector, in

trade/transportation, in Southern region Bucharest

TOTAL 2016 (N=500)

B Correct and adequate activity H Neutral Incorrect and inadequate activity B Don't know/ Don't answer

. Do you consider that your company’s interaction with state institutions will consume:
TNS How do you assess the activity of inspection authorities that check your firm’s activity?



75% of the companies appreciate the reduction of the dividends tax as a measure with positive effect on the company, while in the
case of 35%, tax on fixed assets has had negative effects.

The impact of the economic incentives legislation— 2016 compared to 2015 (%)

2015 77 2]
Reducing SSC

2016 78 [l
2015 25 2]

Increasing the minim wage
2016 22 364 2
2015 4 08

Tax on fixed assets

2016 35 6 5
Reduced rate of VAT of 9% 2015 31 -

2015 - for accommodation
2016 - for food 2016 1 434 i

_ o 2015
the reduction of the dividends Turnover >1 mil Euros ]
tax
2016 Oi 75 2
B Negative effect B No effect Positive effect  m Don't know/ Don't answer

2015: N= 500 respondents

2016: N= 500 respondents ¢ Significantly higher than 2015 wave (95% Cl)
VS What effect had the following measures, taken by the Government, on your company? ‘, Significantly lower than 2015 wave (95% CI) 12




A higher percentage than in 2015 (+5pp) consider as good and very good the information provided by CCIR regarding the regulations
on foreign affairs, also the percentage of those who have not heard of this activity is on a downtrend (-13pp).

Information provided by CCIR — 2016 compared to 2015 (%)

Total 2015 (n=500)

Companies in production sector in
North-East and North-West regions.

Total 2016 (n=500)

B Good/Very good m Poor/Very poor m Don't know/ Don't answer

4 Significantly higher than 2015 wave (95% Cl)

&
®)
* Significantly lower than 2015 wave (95% Cl) &, 2‘
TNS How do you assess the information provided by the Chamber of Commerce and Industry of Romania regarding the requlations on business in other countries (legislation, export- 13 2&6
import, institutions from which can be obrained detailed information or consulting)?



67% of respondents are interested in the training programs offered by CCIR, a percentage significantly higher compared to 2015
(+6pp).

Interest in vocational training programs of CCIR- 2016 compared to 2015 (%)

Total 2015 (n=500) 18

Total 2016 (n=500) 16

Not interested B To a small extent B In some extent B To a large extent Can not appreciate

'1\ Significantly higher than 2015 wave (95% Cl) S

* Significantly lower than 2015 wave (95% Cl) &
ZNGL
iy 7o what extent would you be interested that personnel within your company to follow a vocational training program/ specialization organised by Chambers of Commerce and Industry? 14 Z%



Promoting the Romanian business environment abroad is perceived by 30% of respondents in 2016 as good, a percentage significantly
higher than in the previous survey (+9pp).

Promoting the business environment— 2016 compared to 2015 (%)

Total 2015 (n=500)

Total 2016 (n=500) 53 30

M Dissatisfied/Very W Satisfied/Very B Can not appreciate

¢ Significantly higher than 2015 wave (95% Cl)
* Significantly lower than 2015 wave (95% Cl)

How satisfied are you with the way in which the Romanian state is promoting the business potential abroad? 15




9% of the interviewed companies are greatly interested in becoming members of the Chamber of Commerce, while 34% are not

interested in this aspect.

Interest in CCIR ( to become a member) — 2016 (%)

16
® To a large extent

m To a small extent

Not at all

I'm already a CCIR
member

34

® Don't know/ Don't
answer

To what extent would you be interested to become a member of CCIR?

Turnover

Between 1 and 10 million Euros
(n=207) I 35 30 21 4
Over 10 million Euros (N=52) 23 29 -

Activity field

Production (N=138) 36 22 [5]
Trade/Transport (N=246) 36 12 (4

B To a large extent B To a small extent
Not at all I'm already a CCIR member
m Don't know/ Don't answer

MERA,
OOM £
7/:

2016: N= 500 respondents



36% of the interviewed economic agents have participated in public auctions. From those who have participated, 34% consider the
datasheet as being tailored in the advantage of some companies.

Public auctions — 2016 (%)

Participation in public auctions Assessing the task book

Companies in production

Companies in trade sector, with It is very difficult to achieve the

. ; sector, with a turnover > o i 28
a turnover < 1 million euros in 1 million euros in South indicators requested in datasheet
West and North-East regions .
and South-West regions
It is tailor made in the advantage 23
of some companies
= Yes = No MYes ™ More orless No  mDon't know/No answer

2016: N= 500 respondents

. Have you ever participated in a public auction? How do you assess the task book within public auctions?
TNS



44% of the business environment perceives corruption as being more reduced in public administration compared to 2 years ago.

Corruption in public administration — 2016 (%)

In your opinion, corruption in public administration is:

44

m Greater than two years
ago

m Like that two years ago

Lower than two years
ago

= Don't know/ Don't
answer

2016: N= 500 respondents




42% of respondents have not heard of this agreement, 40% heard about it but do not know details about its content, while only 3%
are familiar with it and have a favorable opinion.

Knowledge about the TTIP agreement- 2016 (%)

| heard about this agreement, but do not know details about its content _ 40

| know this agreement and generally | have a good opinion about its
content

I have knowledge about this agreement but | do not have a good
opinion about its content

. 3
E
| know too little about TTIP in order to have an opinion _ 13

2016: N= 500 respondents

Which of the following assertions best describes your position towards TTIP (Free trade agreement between the European Union and the United States)? 19



Sample structure — 2016 (%)

Region Turnover

North / East 10%
B Turnover < 1 mil Euros
South/ East - H M Turnover between 1 - 10 mil
Euros
South - 11 Turnover > 1 mil Euros

South / West - 6
Field of activit

North / West _ 13 e W Agriculture / Industry /
(0]
Construction (A-F sections from
CAEN)
12
Centre - B Commerce / Transport (G-H
sections CAEN)
29

w
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